

**NOS. A115399, A115445, A115474, A116164 & A116901**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION ONE**

---

<b>CARLA M. CLARK, et al.,</b>	)	
<b>Plaintiffs and Appellants,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>vs.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>STATE OF CALIFORNIA,</b>	)	Sonoma County Superior Court
<b>Defendant and Respondent.</b>	)	
	)	No. SCV 227896
	)	
<b>CARLA M. CLARK, et al.,</b>	)	Hon. Allan D. Hardcastle, Judge
<b>Plaintiffs and Appellants,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>vs.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>OPTICAL COATING LABORATORY,</b>	)	
<b>INC.,</b>	)	
<b>Defendant and Respondent.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>And Consolidated Appeals</b>	)	

---

Appeals from Judgments and Orders Imposing Sanctions and Awarding Fees & Costs

---

**RESPONDENT OPTICAL COATING LABORATORY, INC.'S  
BRIEF RE APPEAL FROM ORDER OF DISMISSAL**

---

COLLETTE ERICKSON FARMER & O'NEILL LLP  
JOHN V. ERICKSON (State Bar No. 52356)  
ROBERT S. LAWRENCE (State Bar No. 207099)  
235 Pine Street, Suite 1300  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 788-4646  
Facsimile: (415) 788-6929

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent Optical Coating Laboratory, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Plaintiffs Initially Blame the Drycleaners Right Next Door for Contaminating their Wells.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Opt Not to Sue the Junkyards Responsible for Contaminating 99 Frances Street and 1143 Briggs Avenue .....	3
C. The Water Board Investigation Absolves OCLI of Wrongdoing .....	5
D. OCLI Disposes of Its Chemical Waste Properly.....	6
E. The Trial Judge Excludes Inadmissible Hearsay Evidence .....	7
F. The Trial Judge Excludes Evidence of Groundwater Contamination at OCLI's Main Facility as Irrelevant .....	10
G. OCLI's Motion to Dismiss For Lack of Evidence Is Reluctantly Denied by the Trial Judge.....	12
H. Plaintiffs' Attorneys' Misconduct Results in Two Contempt Citations and a Mistrial .....	13
I. The Trial Judge <i>Sua Sponte</i> Reconsiders and Grants OCLI's Motion to Dismiss .....	14
III. ARGUMENT .....	17
A. The Trial Court's Dismissal OCLI Was Proper .....	17
1. The Trial Court Had the Inherent Authority to Reconsider OCLI's Motion to Dismiss on its Own Motion.....	17
2. Plaintiffs Were Not Deprived of the Right to Discovery .....	18
3. The Trial Court's <i>In Limine</i> Rulings Were Correct .....	22
a. The Anonymous Caller Memoranda Was Properly Excluded.....	23

i. Plaintiffs Failed to Raise, and Therefore Waived, the Argument that the Anonymous Caller Memoranda Met the Declaration Against Interest Exception to the Hearsay Rule .....	23
ii. The Anonymous Caller Memoranda Are Inadmissible Multiple Hearsay .....	25
iii. The Declaration Against Interest Exception to the Hearsay Rule Does Not Apply .....	26
b. The Kessler Note Was Properly Excluded .....	31
i. Plaintiffs Failed to Raise, and Therefore Waived, the Argument that the Kessler Note Met the Declaration Against Interest Exception to the Hearsay Rule .....	32
ii. The Kessler Note Is Inadmissible Multiple Hearsay .....	32
iii. The Declaration Against Interest Exception to the Hearsay Rule Does Not Apply .....	34
c. Evidence of Groundwater Contamination at OCLI’s Main Facility Was Properly Excluded.....	36
i. Plaintiffs New Arguments Regarding Admissibility Are Waived .....	36
ii. The Evidence Is Not Admissible as Proof of Identity .....	38
iii. The Evidence Is Not Admissible as Proof of a Common Scheme or Plan.....	41
iv. The Evidence Is Not Admissible as Proof of Habit .....	42
4. The Court Should Strike or Disregard the Numerous False and Inadmissible Statements of Fact Made By Plaintiffs .....	45
5. The Absence of Admissible Evidence Against OCLI Required Its Dismissal .....	51
IV. CONCLUSION .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abassi v. Welke</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1353 .....	17
<i>Alvarez v. Jacmar Pacific Pizza Corp.</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1190, 1205 .....	25, 33
<i>American Continental Ins. Co. v. C &amp; Z Timber Co.</i> (1987) 195 Cal. App. 3d 1271, 1281 .....	24, 32, 37
<i>Andrews v. Mobile Aire Estates</i> (2005) 125 Cal. App. 4th 578, 596 .....	21
<i>Apra v. Aureguy</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 827, 831 .....	25, 32, 38
<i>Bernstein v. Consolidated American Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 763, 774 .....	17
<i>Beverly Hospital v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1289 .....	19
<i>C.J.A. Corp. v. Trans-Action Fin'l Corp.</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 664, 673 .....	45
<i>Clark v. First Union Securities Inc.</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1595, 1608 .....	17
<i>Clemens v. American Warranty Corp.</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 444, 451-452 .....	12, 51, 52
<i>Colony Holdings, Inc. v. Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.</i> 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26217 (October 29, 2001).....	42
<i>Coshov v. City of Escondido</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 687, 701 .....	51, 52
<i>Darling, Hall &amp; Rae</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1148 .....	17

<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557, 566 .....	22
<i>Dimick v. Dimick</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 417, 422 .....	25, 32, 38
<i>Ernst v. Searle</i> (1933) 218 Cal. 233, 240–241 .....	25
<i>Everly Enterprises, Inc. v. Altman</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 761, 765 .....	25, 32, 38
<i>Fairmont Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 245 .....	19
<i>Farber v. Bayview Terrace Homeowner’s Assn.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1007, 1015 .....	17
<i>Gotschall v. Daley</i> (2002 ) 96 Cal.App.4th 479, 481 .....	45
<i>Hepner v. Franchise Tax Board</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1475, 1486 .....	24, 32, 37
<i>Hernandez v. Paicius</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 452, 456 .....	22
<i>Kendall v. Allied Investigations, Inc.</i> (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 619, 625 .....	45
<i>Kerns v. CSE Ins. Group</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 368 .....	17
<i>Le Francois v. Goel</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094, 1101-1102.....	17, 18, 19
<i>Loomis v. Loomis</i> (1960) 181 Cal.App.2d 345, 348-349.....	22
<i>Manco Contracting Co. v. Bedzikan</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 749, 753 .....	24, 32, 37, 38

<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92, 149 .....	25, 32
<i>People v. Ayers</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 988, 995 .....	25, 33
<i>People v. Britt</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 500, 505 .....	38
<i>People v. Campa</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 870, 883 .....	28
<i>People v. Coble</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 187, 191 .....	28
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495 .....	39, 40
<i>People v. Duarte</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 603, 612 .....	28, 29, 30, 35
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380, 402 .....	41
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168, 202 .....	38
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 225, 240 .....	25, 33
<i>People v. Lawley</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102, 153 .....	28, 29
<i>People v. Leach</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 419, 439 .....	28
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415, 462 .....	27
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1985) 38 Cal. 3d 658, 681 .....	43

<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179 .....	39, 40
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal. 4th 646, 714 .....	25, 33
<i>Pulver v. Avco Financial Services</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 622, 632 .....	45
<i>Ripon v. Sweetin</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 887, 900 .....	22
<i>Slovensky v. Friedman</i> 142 Cal.App.4th 1518, 1526 .....	45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815, 841 .....	17
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 594, 599-600 .....	28
<u>Statutes</u>	
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 128.7.....	14
California Evidence Code	
§ 1201.....	25, 33
§ 1230.....	27
§ 1105.....	37
§ 1271.....	23
§ 1101.....	37, 39
§ 1101(a).....	38
§ 1101(b).....	38
<u>Treatises</u>	
McCormick on Evidence § 195 (4th ed. 1992) .....	42, 43, 44
